
100 CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT 

Under the terms of a bill, assented to on Feb. 18, 1949, and intituled, An Act to 
approve the Terms of Union of Newfoundland with Canada, provision was made 
for the Province of Newfoundland to be represented by seven members in the 
House of Commons. This brought the number of Members of Parliament up to 262. 

I n d e m n i t i e s and Allowances.—Members of the House of Commons are 

paid a sessional indemnity of $4,000. In addition, they receive $2,000 as an annual 

expense allowance, paid a t the end of each calendar year. This allowance, except 

in the case of Ministers of the Crown and the Leader of the Opposition, is not 

subject to income tax. The remuneration of a Cabinet Minister is $10,000 a 

year, the Prime Minister receiving $15,000, in addition to the sessional indemnity 

each receives as a Member of Parliament. The Leader of the Opposition also 

receives $10,000 a year in addition to his sessional indemnity. Cabinet Ministers 

are also entitled to a motor-car allowance of $2,000. The Speakers of the Senate 

and of the House of Commons receive, besides their sessional indemnity, a salary of 

$6,000 and a motor-car allowance of $1,000 and are also entitled to $3,000 in lieu of 

residence. Parliamentary Assistants to the Ministers of the Crown, of whom there 

were 10 as a t Sept. 15, 1949, receive $4,000 sessional indemnity as Members of 

Parliament, $4,000 a year as Parliamentary Assistants and the $2,000 allowed to 

all other Members of Parliament. 

9.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of 
Members of the House of Commons, as Elected a t the Twenty-First General 
Election, June 27, 1949. 

Speaker The HON. W. Ross MACDONALD, K.C. 
Clerk of the House LEON J. RAYMOND, O.B.E. 
Leader of the Opposition GEOHCSE A. D B E W 

NOTE.—This information, except the population of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief 
Electoral Officer, Ottawa. Party affiliations are unofficial. The vote is summarized by provinces in 
Table 10, p. 107. The leaders of the political parties are indicated by asterisks(*) and Parliamentary 
Assistants by footnotes. Footnotes show changes up to the time of going to press with this part of the Year 
Book; subsequent changes will be found in Appendix II. 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

Newfoundland— 
(7 members) 

Bonavista-
Twillingate 

Burin-Burgeo 
Grand Falls-White 
Bay 

Humber-
St. George's 

St. John's East 
St. John's West 
Trinity-Conception. 

P. E. Island— 
(4 members) 

Kings 
Prince 
Queens 

Popu­
lation, 
Census 

1941 

No. 

43,912 
41,395 

44,627 

41,143 
48,811 
49,788 
52,143 

19,415 
34,490 

Voters 
on 

List 

No. 

24,411 
21,870 

27,592 

23,683 
27,894 
29,531 
27,458 

11,078 
19,189 

25,505 

Total 
Votes 
Polled 

No. 

11,209 
13,691 

14,246 

13,461 
18,170 
20,291 
14,121 

9,626 
17,140 
41,627 

Votes 
Polled 

by 
Mem­
ber' 

No. 

9,765 
12,590 

12,301 

11,930 
9,912 

10,344 
10,929 

5,079 
8,007 

/10.657 
\ 10,652 

Hon. F. G. BRADLEY 
C. W. CASTER 

Name of Member 

T. G.W.ASHBOURNE 

W. R. KENT. . . . 
G. F . HIGGINS.. 
W. J. BROWNE.. 
L. T. STICK 

T . J. KlCKHAM 
J. W. MACNAUGHT2. . 
W.C.S. MCLUHE. . . 
J. L. DOUGLAS 

P.O. Address 

Ottawa 
St. John's. . . 

Twillingate.. 

Corner Brook.. 
St. John's 
St. John's 
Bay Roberts.. 

Souris 
Summerside... 
Charlottetown. 
Charlottetown. 

Party 
Affili­
ation 

Lib. 
Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 
P.C. 
P.C. 
Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 
P.C. 
Lib. 

1 Successful candidate. 2 Parliamentary Assistant to the Minister of Fisheries. 


