Under the terms of a bill, assented to on Feb. 18, 1949, and intituled, An Act to approve the Terms of Union of Newfoundland with Canada, provision was made for the Province of Newfoundland to be represented by seven members in the House of Commons. This brought the number of Members of Parliament up to 262.

Indemnities and Allowances.—Members of the House of Commons are paid a sessional indemnity of \$4,000. In addition, they receive \$2,000 as an annual expense allowance, paid at the end of each calendar year. This allowance, except in the case of Ministers of the Crown and the Leader of the Opposition, is not subject to income tax. The remuneration of a Cabinet Minister is \$10,000 a year, the Prime Minister receiving \$15,000, in addition to the sessional indemnity each receives as a Member of Parliament. The Leader of the Opposition also receives \$10,000 a year in addition to his sessional indemnity. Cabinet Ministers are also entitled to a motor-car allowance of \$2,000. The Speakers of the Senate and of the House of Commons receive, besides their sessional indemnity, a salary of \$6,000 and a motor-car allowance of \$1,000 and are also entitled to \$3,000 in lieu of residence. Parliamentary Assistants to the Ministers of the Crown, of whom there were 10 as at Sept. 15, 1949, receive \$4,000 sessional indemnity as Members of Parliament, \$4,000 a year as Parliamentary Assistants and the \$2,000 allowed to all other Members of Parliament.

## 9.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Twenty-First General Election, June 27, 1949.

Note.—This information, except the population of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa. Party affiliations are unofficial. The vote is summarized by provinces in Table 10, p. 107. The leaders of the political parties are indicated by asterisks(\*) and Parliamentary Assistants by footnotes. Footnotes show changes up to the time of going to press with this part of the Year Book; subsequent changes will be found in Appendix II.

Province and Electoral District	Population, Census 1941	Voters on List	Total Votes Polled	Votes Polled by Mem- ber <sup>1</sup>	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
Newfoundland— (7 members) Bonavista-	No.	No.	No.	No.			
Twillingate Burin-Burgeo Grand Falls-White	41,395	24,411 21,870	11,209 13,691	12,590	Hon. F. G. Bradley C. W. Carter	St. John's	Lib.
Bay Humber- St. George's St. John's East St. John's West Trinity-Conception.	41,143 48,811	27,592 23,683 27,894 29,531 27,458	14,246 13,461 18,170 20,291 14,121	12,301 11,930 9,912 10,344 10,929	T. G.W. ASHBOURNE W. R. KENT. G. F. HIGGINS. W. J. BROWNE. L. T. STICK.	Corner Brook St. John's St. John's	Lib. P.C. P.C.
P. E. Island— (4 members) Kings. Prince. Queens	19,415 34,490 41,142	11,078 19,189 25,505	9,626 17,140 41,627	8,007 (10,657	T. J. KICKHAM J. W. MACNAUGHT <sup>2</sup> W. C. S. McLure J. L. Douglas	Summerside Charlottetown	P.C.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Successful candidate.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Parliamentary Assistant to the Minister of Fisheries.